assurance that total net production costs will be minimized subject to security
and operational constraints.  In other words, the objective of the sharing
mechanism has been met through the design of the IM.  Such a sharing
mechanism under the IM construct would no longer offer the Company a
balanced incentive.  Because there is no longer a clear link between actions the
Company can take and the shared percentage it has little to no value as an
incentive.
Answered by:  Ed Blunk, Generation Planning

e. Provide complete copies of supporting reports, analyses, projections and other
information relied upon for your response to part (d).
Response: Numerous documents and filings discuss SPP’s market protocols
and how it optimizes dispatch of all units in its CBA.  Many of those documents
are publically available at www.spp.org.
Answered by:  Ed Blunk, Generation Planning
Attachment: Q13-5_Verification.pdf

http://www.spp.org/

Page 4 of 4

.

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT

2015 Rate Case - KCP&L-MO Direct Filing

TY 3/31/14; Update 10/31/14; True-up 4/30/15

Account Per Books Rate Case Adjusted

Juris

Factor

Included in

FAC Base

Recovered in

Base Rates Total Excluded

FAC Base

Total Co E1 Juris

No. Description Test Year Adj Balance #

456   Transmission for Others 8,387,499 (664,727) 7,722,772$   E1 (7,722,772)$   -$   (7,722,772)$   -$   (7,722,772)$   57.4935% (A)

447   Firm Bulk Sales (Capacity & Fixed) Short Term 2,310,000 E1 (2,310,000) -   (2,310,000) (2,310,000)

447   Firm Bulk Sales (Capacity & Fixed) Long Term 4,180,271 E1 (4,180,271) 0 (4,180,271) (4,180,271)

  Firm Bulk Sales (Energy) 12,381,993 4,232,007 16,614,000 E1 (16,614,000) (16,614,000) (16,614,000)

  Off System Energy & Ancillary 177,411,880 496,384,241 673,796,121 E1 (673,796,121) (673,796,121) (673,796,121)

   Misc. Charges and Revenues 0 5,748,139 5,748,139 E1 (5,748,139) (5,748,139) (5,748,139)

501.000 Fuel Expense

   Labor 8,212,385 159,147 8,371,532 E1 0 8,371,532 8,371,532 0

   Fuel Handling (non-labor) 4,668,213 0 4,668,213 E1 0 4,668,213 4,668,213 0

   Fuel Expense-Coal & Freight 315,708,677 3,117,470 318,826,147 E1 318,826,147 318,826,147 318,826,147

   100% MO STB- (Surface Trsp Bound) (101,759) 0 (101,759) 100% MO (101,759) (101,759) (176,992)

   Fuel Expense-Oil 9,596,914 (2,127,213) 7,469,701 E1 7,469,701 7,469,701 7,469,701

   Fuel Expense- Gas 869,159 (479,614) 389,545 E1 389,545 389,545 389,545

   Fuel Expense-Residual 1,188,383 0 1,188,383 E1 1,188,383 1,188,383 1,188,383

   Additives, incl NH4, Limestone & Oth 5,519,149 1,841,168 7,360,317 E1 7,360,317 7,360,317 7,360,317

   Fuel Expense - Unit Train Depreciation 638,290 (59,235) 579,055 E1 0 579,055 579,055 0

509.000 Allowances

   NOX/Other Allowances-Allocated 56,608 (8,067) 48,541 E1 48,541 48,541 48,541

   Amort of SO2 Allowances-MO (2,302,524) 51 (2,302,473) 100% MO (2,302,473) (2,302,473) (4,004,754)

   Amort of SO2 Allowances-KS (1,681,238) 0 (1,681,238) 100% KS 0 (1,681,238)   0

   Emission Allowance -REC Exp. 0 0 0 E1 0 0

518.000 Nuclear Fuel Expense

   Nuclear Fuel - Net Amortizarion 25,843,271 1,990,729 27,834,000 E1 27,834,000 27,834,000 27,834,000

   Prod Nuclear-Disposal Costs 3,415,598 (3,415,598) 0 E1 0 0 0

   KS DOE Refund 0 0 0 E1 0 0 0

   Cost of Oil 652,782 (157,871) 494,911 E1 494,911 494,911 494,911

   Labor 0 0 0 E1 0 0 0

547.000 Other PowerOperation- Fuel Expense

   Labor 44,979 872 45,851 E1 45,851 45,851 0

   Fuel Handling (non-labor) 85,860 0 85,860 E1 85,860 85,860 0

   Other Fuel Expense - Oil 725,855 (725,855) 0 E1 0 0 0

   Other Fuel Expense - Gas 10,558,383 (727,815) 9,830,568 E1 9,830,568 9,830,568 9,830,568

   Other Fuel Expense - Hedging/Transportation - MO (1,752,257) 1,752,257 0 100% MO 0 0 0 Grossed Up

   Additives 57,830 (5,471) 52,359 E1 52,359 52,359 52,359

555.000 Purchased Power

   Purchased Power-Energy 58,674,684 468,597,362 527,272,046 E1 527,272,046 527,272,046 527,272,046

   Purchased Power-Capacity (Demand) 3,514,334 (549,134) 2,965,200 D1 0 2,965,200 2,965,200 0

   Purch Pwr Energy Solar Contrct (100% MO) 0 0 0 100% MO 0 0 0

   Solar Renew Energy Credits (100% MO) 418 (418) 0 100% MO 0 0 0

561.400 Trans Op Schd Contr and Dis Serv 4,503,057 2,298,505 6,801,562 E1 6,801,562 6,801,562 6,801,562

561.800 Trans Op Reli PlanandStd Dv RTO 1,435,536 (472,979) 962,557 E1 962,557 962,557 962,557

565.000 Transmission of Electricity by Others 39,998,163 7,689,099 47,687,262 E1 47,687,262 47,687,262 47,687,262

575.000 Regional Transmission Operation 4,919,244 254,500 5,173,744 E1 5,173,744 5,173,744 5,173,744

928.000 Regulatory Comm Exp-FERC Assment 1,160,876 (196,293) 964,583 E1 964,583 964,583 964,583

264,615,164$   ########## 16,715,711$   266,296,402$   (1,681,238)$   247,803,177$

NSI In Case 16,014,679,000

Base factor per kWh 0.01547$

(A) 100% MO Items grossed up for inclusion in base.

FAC Base Calculation

tmp02056
Typewritten Text
 13-5

tmp02056
Text Box

tmp02056
Typewritten Text
ER-2014-0370

tmp02056
Typewritten Text

tmp02056
Typewritten Text

tmp02056
Typewritten Text

tmp02056
Typewritten Text

smg1458
Typewritten Text
March 6, 2015

SCHEDULE MLB-13

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

SCHEDULE MLB-14

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

tmp02056
Typewritten Text